
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Alec.Dubberley@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 539035 
Ask for Alec Dubberley, Head of 
Democratic and Registration 
Services 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 
 

Monday, 7 February 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Tuesday, 15 February 2022 in the Members Room, County Hall, 
Matlock, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

 
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

 
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask 
questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in 
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
 
 

To consider the following reports: 
 
4 (a)   Children's Services Capital Budget 2020-21 - Further Allocations (Pages 1 

- 10) 
 

4 (b)   Proposal to Support Submission of Full Business Case to create an East 
Midlands Freeport (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

5.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
 

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
6.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

 
7.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask 
questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in 
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
 

To consider the following exempt item: 
 
8.   Appendix - Proposal to Support Submission of Full Business Case to 

create an East Midlands Freeport (Pages 31 - 276) 
 

 



 

1 
 

 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 15 February 2022 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Children's Services  
 

Children's Services Capital Budget 2020-21 - Further Allocations 
(Cabinet Member for Education) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County wide 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is key decision because it will result in the Council incurring 

expenditure totalling £2,484,082 from the 2020-21 School Condition 
Allocation and it affects communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more divisions/county electoral areas. 

 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To approve allocations from the Children’s Services Capital Budget 

2020-21. 
 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 As reported to the Cabinet Member for Young People on 5 October 

 2021 there is a balance of £2,007,346 from Basic Need and School 
Condition Allocation pre 2020-21, £5,792,756 from the 2020-21 School 
Condition Allocation and £2,690,271 from the 2021-22 School Condition 
Allocation. Giving an overall unallocated balance of £10,490,373.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4(a)



 

2 
 

Approvals made under delegated powers by the Executive Director for 
Children’s Services and the Children’s Services Head of Development 
for allocations from the Children’s Services Capital budget are set out in 
Appendix 2. The allocations total £1,313,884 from 2020-21 School 
Condition leaving a balance of £4,478,872 and £2,007,346 from Basic 
Need and School Condition Allocation pre 2020-21 and £2,690,271 from 
the 2021-22 School Condition Allocation. Giving an overall unallocated 
balance of £9,176,489. 

 
4.2 Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) contributions totalling £57,627 from 

the 2021-22 programme of works have been received from schools 
towards approved school condition schemes. 

 
4.3 Cabinet approved the allocation of £2,216,431 Section 106 monies and 

Basic Need funding (subject to repayment) to a scheme at Chellaston 
Academy. The scheme was to improve the facilities at the school and 
support an increase in capacity by 300 as previously agreed with the 
Trust.  The project provided a new sports hall and associated multi use 
teaching areas.  The School has been re-brokered and QEGSMAT has 
now taken over the Academy. The new Trust wants to take a different 
approach by using the funding to reconfigure the existing spaces and to 
undertake a smaller extension. The end result will achieve the same 
increase in capacity as the previous scheme and there will be no 
change to the funding. 
 

4.4 Further allocations for consideration are set out in Appendix 3. With the 
return of the funding from the cancelled scheme and the DFC 
contributions, if the allocations set out in Appendix 3 are approved from 
the 2020-21 School Condition Allocation, the unallocated balance of the 
Children’s Services Capital budget will be as detailed in the Appendix 1 
– Financial Implications. 
 

4.5 Capital projects are commissioned through County Property. At the end 
of the projects there are often savings against the original budget which 
can be returned to the current working balance, once all the projects for 
the respective financial year have been closed. Savings from 2011-12, 
2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 were reported to Cabinet on 9 
September 2021. It is proposed to use the savings which are now 
included in the 2020-21 School Condition Allocation balance (as given 
in Appendix 1) to approve the allocations totalling £2,484,082 detailed in 
Section 3. 
 

 
5. Consultation 
 

Page 2



 

3 
 

5.1 Not applicable 
 
 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 The School Condition is an annual allocation of school condition capital 

from the DfE. This capital grant is to improve and maintain the condition 
of the school estate (buildings and grounds). The grant allocation is 
determined by the DfE and takes into account the information collected 
through the Property Data Survey programme. 

 
 The list of allocations has been drawn up to address the most pressing 
condition related issues at schools. The funding is to ensure there is 
sufficient capacity at all the schools involved and that the 
accommodation is suitable to support the delivery of education. 
 
The School Condition Allocation must be spent in accordance with the 
terms of the grant to improve and maintain the condition of the school 
estate and cannot be used for any alternative purposes.  

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 These are held in the Children’s Services Development Section. 
  
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Approvals made under delegated powers 
9.3 Appendix 3 - Allocations 

 
 

10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
a) Notes the allocations made under delegated powers by the Executive 
Director for Children’s Services and the Children’s Services Head of 
Development from the Children’s Services Capital Budget totalling 
£1,313,884. 

Page 3



 

4 
 

 
b) Notes the receipt of DFC contributions totalling £57,627 from the 2021-22 
programme of works towards approved school condition schemes. 
 
c) Notes the change to the scheme at Chellaston Academy. 
 
d) Approves the allocation of £1,000,000 from the 2020-21School Condition 
Allocation to enhance previously approved heating and roofing 
modernisation projects in support of the Council’s carbon zero initiative. 
 
e) Approves the allocation of £347,082 from the 2020-21School Condition 
Allocation for the partial rebuild scheme at Bramley Vale Primary School. 
 
f) Approve the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to be authorised 
to execute the appropriate legal documentation for the changes at 
Chellaston Academy. 
 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 The reporting of the approvals under delegated powers and the savings 

as required under financial regulations.  
 

11.2 To address the most pressing maintenance issues in schools to ensure 
the school estate is maintained to a high level. 
 

11.3 To support the Council’s carbon zero initiative. 
 

11.4 To ensure there is sufficient capacity at schools in the County. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No  

 
 

Report 
Authors: 

Sue Pegg,  
Jill Beacham 

Contact 
details: 

Sue.Pegg@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Jill.Beacham@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Implications 

Page 4



 

5 
 

 
Financial 
 
1.1 The financial considerations are as explained in section 2 of the report 

with detailed breakdowns of allocations included in Appendices 2&3. 
 
1.2 The unallocated balance of the Children’s Services Capital budget is as 

set out in the table below:- 
 

Year Type of 
Funding 

Opening 
Balance 

£ 

Funding 
Returned 

Allocations 
in this 
Report 

Balance 
£ 

Pre 
2020-21 

*Basic Need 
& School 
Condition 

2,007,346   2,007,346 

2020-21 School 
Condition 

4,478,872  2,484,082 1,994,790 

2021-22 School 
Condition 

2,690,271 57,627  2,747,898 

      

Total  9,176,489 107,627 2,484,082  6,750,034 

 
The overall unallocated balance represents unallocated funds from the 
2020-21 and 2021-22 together with unallocated funds from previous 
years Capital budgets.  Work is in hand to provide a full breakdown of 
funds by years and this will be reported to Cabinet at a future date. 
 

1.3 Where appropriate, it may be necessary to undertake a procurement 
exercise to commission services in order to undertake works associated 
with these schemes / budgets, and this report also seeks approval to 
commence this process. It should be noted that these procurement 
exercises would normally take the form of a competitive tender process, 
but should it be decided that using a Framework is the best option, a 
separate report will be submitted seeking approval for this 
 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The funding allocations are made in accordance with the local 

authority’s financial regulations.  
 
2.2 The LA has a duty to secure efficient primary and secondary education 

and further education to meet the needs of the population of their area 
under sections 13 and 13A of the Education Act 1996.  

 

Page 5



 

6 
 

2.3 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services will advise in relation to 
the legal documentation for the changes at Chellaston Academy. 

 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None  
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 No impact  
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 To maintain the safe condition of the school estate. 
 
7.2 To support the Council’s ability to meet its ambition of being a net zero 

carbon organisation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 CONTROLLED 

Appendix 2 
 
 
Approvals by the Executive Director of Children’s Services 

 
 

School Scheme Funding 
Yr/Type 

Approved Amount  
£ 

Brockwell Junior 
School 
 

Replacement of flat roof 
coverings & insulation 
project - phase 2 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 103,500 
 

Burbage Primary 
School 
 

Replacement of flat roof 
coverings  
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 77,625 
 

Coppice Primary 
School 
 

Electrical rewire 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 117,707 
 

Copthorne Infant 
School 
 

Replacement of flat roof 
coverings & insulation 
project 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 218,213 
 

Deer Park Primary 
 

Radiator renewal 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 49,508 
 

Grassmoor 
Primary School 
 

Window & door framing 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 54,338 
 

Hady Primary 
School 
 

Boiler renewal 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 92,000 
 

Milford Primary 
School 
 

Water/damp proofing 
works to Undercroft. 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 172,500 
 

Padfield 
Community 
Primary School 
 

Replacement of ramp & 
steps 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 92,000 
 

Pilsley Primary 
School 
(Chesterfield) 
 

Floor replacement 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 71,875 
 

Renishaw Primary 
School 
 

Toilet renewal 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 60,375 
 

Page 7



 

 CONTROLLED 

Sharley Park 
Community 
Primary School 
 

Roofing works 
 

2020-21 
SCA 

15/12/21 51,750 
 

Total    1,161,391 
 

 
 
 
 Approvals by the Children’s Services Head of Development 
 

School Scheme Funding 
Yr/Type 

Approved Amount 
£  

Dronfield Henry 
Fanshaw School 

3 classroom modular 
block – additional 
funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

29/09/21 24,000 

Rowsley CE 
Primary School 

Roofing scheme – 
additional funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

29/09/21 7,821 

 

Park Federation 
 

Boiler replacement – 
additional funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

29/09/21 693 

 

Ashover Primary 
School 
 

Roofing scheme – 
additional funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

29/09/21 5,417 

 

Anthony Bek 
Community Primary 
School 

Electrical rewire – 
additional funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

25/10/21 6,000 

Highfields School Fire alarm – additional 
funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

25/10/21 46,000 

Holmesdale Infant 
School 

Roofing scheme – 
additional funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

25/10/21 12,562 

Barlborough 
Primary School 

Electrical rewire – 
additional funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

02/12/21 25,000 

Bolsover Infant & 
Nursery School 

Heating scheme – 
additional funding 

2020-21 
SCA 

02/12/21 25,000 

     

Total    152,493 

 
 
Total Approvals Under Delegated Powers £1,313,884.  
 

 

Page 8



 

 CONTROLLED 

Appendix 3: Proposed Allocations for Approval 
 
Carbon Zero 
 
In support of the council’s carbon zero initiative, consideration is being given to 
improving emissions in schools.  In order to do this, it is proposed that £1,000,000 is 
ring fenced to support a range of recently approved modernisation projects relating 
to heating and roofing.  The design of those projects will incorporate added energy 
efficiency and once designed, consideration can be given to the cost of the 
enhancements and the added value.  This information can then be used to inform 
future projects and identify the future costs to contribute to the carbon zero initiative. 
The location of the projects and the outcomes will be reported to Cabinet at a later 
date. 

 
Additional Funding for the Partial Re-build Project at Bramley Vale 
Primary School 
 
On 21 January 2021, Cabinet approved £5,500,000 for the partial re-build of Bramley 
Vale Primary School.  The original feasibility identified a scheme that allowed for 
future expansion.  It is however a very small, complex site and as the project has 
developed, it has become clear that it would be more cost-effective to add an 
additional classroom as part of the main project rather than attempt to add a 
classroom at a later stage.  In addition, it was envisaged that the school would 
continue to have lunches delivered from another school. The level of deprivation in 
the area however has resulted in a re-appraisal and it is proposed to include a 
cooking kitchen in the main project to support the nutrition of the children in the 
area.  As a result of these additions, the budget has increased to £6,425,000 – an 
increase of £925,000.  The original justification for the partial re-build of Bramley 
Vale was that it was a building at risk and extensive works were needed to keep the 
building operational.  When the bid for funding was submitted, the modernisation 
projects were placed on hold and there is £500,000 from the modernisation budget 
available to contribute to the major project.  There is also a saving from an earlier 
completed project of £77,918 which has been transferred to the re-build project. 
Additional funding of £347,082 is therefore required to deliver the revised project. 
 

Capital Maintenance Schemes 
 

School Scheme Amount  
£ 

Harpur Hill Primary 
School 

Window & door framing 362,250 

Ladycross Infant School Replacement of pitched roof 
coverings & insulation project  

517,500 

Newhall Community 
Junior School 

Replacement of flat roof 
coverings & insulation project  
 

257,250 

Total  1,137,000 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday 15 February,2022 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Place  
 

Proposal to Support Submission of Full Business Case to Create an East 
Midlands Freeport 

(Cabinet Member for Strategic Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate 
Change) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its 

effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 

 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 Following Cabinet Member approval to support submission of an outline 

business case to Government on 3 September 2021 (Minute No.13/21 
refers), this report now seeks in principle approval for the Council to 
support submission of a Full Business Case (FBC) to the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to create an East 
Midlands Freeport for the Derbyshire, Nottinghamshire, Leicestershire 
area, subject to certain conditions set out in the recommendations. 

 
3.2 The report also seeks approval to delegate authority to the Managing 

Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the S151 Officer 
and the Monitoring Officer to endorse submission of the final FBC, 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4(b)



subject to their satisfactory approval of the conditions set out in the 
recommendations. 

  
 
4 Information and Analysis 
 

Overview of Freeports: National Policy Context  
 

4
[...]
e documents are listed at Annex J of the FBC and include: 

• EMF Article of Association 

• EMF Members Agreement 

• EMF Diversity Statement 

• EMF Conflicts of interest policy 

• EMF Fraud, Bribery, Corruption and Gifts Policy 

• EMF Code of Conduct 

• LCC Recruitment and remuneration policies 
 

The governance section confirms the decision of the EMF Board to set 
up the East Midlands Freeport as an incorporated body; this has long 
been the preference of Derbyshire County Council. Whilst the Articles of 
Association and Members Agreement for the new company are not 
complete at the time of writing, it is expected the proposed structure will 
limit the County Council’s liability and be covered by the Companies Act 
which offers the County Council a higher level of assurance. Appendix 1 
of this report sets out the likely implications for DCC of the proposed 
governance arrangements.  
 
At the time of writing, the content of the Members Agreement and 
Articles of Association are still in draft and subject to further 
development, as a result, any additional updates will be provided at the 
Cabinet meeting.  
 
Detailed Business Case 
 

4.17 At the time of writing, the final version of the full business case was not 
available, but a draft version is attached to this report as an exempt item 
(Appendix 2). By virtue of Paragraph 3 of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, Appendix 2 is considered exempt as it contains 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of partners 
collaborating with Derbyshire County Council to develop the FBC.  

 
4.18 Having regard to all the circumstances, on balance, the public interest in 

disclosing the information does not outweigh the reason for exemption 
because the information would add a limited amount to the public 
understanding of the issues but would significantly damage the 

Page 19



Council’s and partners’ commercial position. The version of the FBC in 
the Exempt Appendix is subject to amendment at the Freeport Board on 
24 February 2022 and in the period prior to submission to ahead of 
submission to Government in March/ April 2022.  

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable. Public consultation on the proposal at this stage is not 

required. 
 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 Do nothing – doing nothing is not considered an option as Government 

has already shortlisted the EMF proposal, considered the OBC and 
provided feedback to support development of the FBC which either 
needs to be supported by Derbyshire County Council or not.  

  
6.2 Do not support submission of the FBC – the detailed commentary 

contained in the FBC sets out the proposals for each of the three 
Freeport sites; the growth opportunities and potential that can be 
achieved; the cost of the proposals and financial implications for the 
Freeport Board and individual partners; the decision making 
arrangements in the Constitution and key roles, responsibilities and 
risks . If the Council does not support the Full Business Case 
submission, this would prevent the benefits and opportunities outlined in 
the report from being achieved and utilised; the Freeport will fail a key 
criteria in the Government assessment without ongoing support of key 
local authorities. On that basis, it is considered that to not support the 
submission of the FBC is not an appropriate option. 

 
7.  Implications 
 
7.1 There are a number of key issues for Cabinet Members to consider in 

evaluating their support for the East Midlands Freeport and the full 
business case. These are set out in Appendix 1 to this report and will be 
supplemented by additional comments at the Cabinet meeting on 15th 
February 2022.  

 
7.2 It is important to note that this report does not commit the Council to 

signing up to the incorporated body of the Freeport at this stage – this 
will be subject to a future Cabinet report. 

 
8.  Background Papers 
 

Page 20



8.1 Proposals to Submit Outline Business Case to Create a Freeport: Cabinet 
member meeting 3rd September 2021. 

 
 
9.  Appendices 
 
9.1  Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Draft Full Business Case (Exempt). 
 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
a. Notes the summary of progress, opportunities and issues for the East 

Midlands Freeport set out in the report. 
b) Approves in principle, the draft Full Business Case attached at 

Exempt Appendix 2. 
c) Subject to due consideration of the final draft and any amendments 

from the EMF Board, delegates authority to the Managing Director in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, S151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer to agree the final Full Business Case, ahead of 
submission to Government subject to the following conditions having 
been met: 

• Satisfaction that the final version of the Final Business Case 
does not increase the risk of financial exposure of the Council 
beyond the parameters set out in the report; and  

• Sufficient detail of the governance structure for the Freeport 
company and associated safeguards being agreed between the 
parties to protect the Council’s interests, prior to incorporation 
of the company, including setting the amount of any 
contributions to a contingency reserve for the Freeport or its 
general funding. 

 
11.  Reason for Recommendations 
 
11.1 All partners are required to affirm support for the Freeport to meet a key 

Government criterium for bid submission of the FBC. Whilst there are 
known and accepted costs to the development of the East Midlands 
Freeport, in the case of the County Council, there are also clear 
synergies between the benefits offered and the stated priorities of 
Derbyshire County Council in the Council Plan to drive economic 
prosperity across the county in support of the levelling up agenda and 
commitments expressed in the COVID-19 Economic Development 
Recovery Strategy.   

Page 21



 
11.2 To enable the Final Business Case to be approved in accordance 
[...]
ess rates across the EMF area over 25 
years.  

 
1.5 Further opportunities exist for EMF to be an exemplar and/or 

accelerator for existing aspirations such as Derbyshire being a centre of 
excellence for ‘future fuels’. The seed funding available for EMF will 
bring forward key moves towards this and will also deliver sustainable 
travel links between EMIP and surrounding settlements and wider EMF 
sites, including the proposed Infinity Garden Village.  

 
 

Page 23



 
 
Other Considerations 
 
2. Legal  
 
2.1 The Freeport guidance does not indicate that the Council will be 

committing to legally enforceable obligations by agreeing to the 
submission of the Final Business Case. However, on incorporation 
(subject to separate approval), the Freeport governing body will be 
accountable to Government for delivery of the proposals as set out in 
the final FBC and the Council would expect governance proposals to be 
robust and clear in setting out its obligations in relation to the nature of 
accountabilities, liabilities, roles and decision making. 

 
2.2 It is not intended that Derbyshire County Council cedes any power or 

responsibility to the Freeport Board, as it is currently proposed, and will 
retain decision making responsibility over relevant statutory powers, 
including that of Highway Authority.  

 
2.3 The EMF is currently in set up phase and the County Council is 

represented by the Leader of the Council on the EMF Board. The 
proposals are to move to an incorporated governance structure and 
establish a Freeport Company limited by guarantee. A company limited 
by guarantee is a company that does not have shareholders. Instead, it 
is owned by a group of members known as guarantors who all agree to 
pay a certain amount of money should the company be wound up. Such 
guarantee is normally set at a nominal amount and because of this, and 
the concept of limited liability, this in the ordinary course would be the 
full exposure of the Council.  


[...]
results in a decision that is contrary 

to that of DCC; 

• That given the untested nature of the Freeport, there is insufficient 

capacity in the Executive Delivery Team and wider governance 

arrangements to mobilise and deliver for the business plan at pace or 

on time; 

• That there is insufficient capacity within Derbyshire County Council to 

actively support the operational delivery of the Freeport, to the detriment 

of the Council and its residents; 

• That the current level of ambiguity or other outstanding matters in the 

FBC, Annexes, Articles and Members Agreement does not get resolved 

satisfactorily. 

 
 
 

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 247

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 257

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 259

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 265

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 267

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4(a) Children's Services Capital Budget 2020-21 - Further Allocations
	4(b) Proposal to Support Submission of Full Business Case to create an East Midlands Freeport
	8

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at the 
Members Room, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor A Dale. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Joe Battye (Director - Economy & Regeneration), 
Peter Handford (Interim Executive Director - Corporate Services and 
Transformation), Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place), Juliette Normington 
(Democratic Services Officer), Iain Peel (Director - Schools and Learning), Simon 
Stevens (Service Director - Prevention, Personalisation & Direct Care), Paul Stone 
(Interim Director of Finance) and Dean Wallace (Director - Public Health). 

 

46/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no Minority Group questions. 
 

48/22 CHILDREN'S SERVICES CAPITAL BUDGET 2020-21 - FURTHER 
ALLOCATIONS 
 

 Councillor J Patten introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, asking Cabinet to approve allocations from the 
Children’s Services Capital Budget 2020-21.  
 
Councillor Patten added that carbon emissions from the modification 
works had been fully considered. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the allocations made under delegated powers by the 
Executive Director for Children’s Services and the Children’s 
Services Head of Development from the Children’s Services Capital 
Budget totalling £1,313,884; 

 



 

 

2) Note the receipt of DFC contributions totalling £57,627 from the 
2021-22 programme of works towards approved school condition 
schemes; 

 
3) Note the change to the scheme at Chellaston Academy; 

 
4) Approve the allocation of £1,000,000 from the 2020-21 School 

Condition Allocation to enhance previously approved heating and 
roofing modernisation projects in support of the Council’s carbon 
zero initiative; 

 
5) Approve the allocation of £347,082 from the 2020-21 School 

Condition Allocation for the partial rebuild scheme at Bramley Vale 
Primary School; and 

 
6) Approve the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to be 

authorised to execute the appropriate legal documentation for the 
changes at Chellaston Academy. 

 
49/22 PROPOSAL TO SUPPORT SUBMISSION OF FULL BUSINESS CASE 

TO CREATE AN EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT 
 

 The Managing Director introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting seeking approval in principle to progress with the 
submission of a full business case for the establishment of an East 
Midlands Freeport 
 
Mrs Alexander reaffirmed the benefits the freeport economy dome would 
bring to Derbyshire and the East Midlands, working in partnership with 
South Derbyshire District Council and private sector companies such as 
Toyota and the unique selling point of the region. 
 
Other Cabinet members voiced their support to the development and the 
advantages it would bring to residents, the economy, innovation, net zero 
targets and de-carbonising technologies and employment.  The concerns 
of residents in the South Derbyshire district were also recognised. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the summary of progress, opportunities and issues for the 
East Midlands Freeport set out in the report; 
 

2) Approve in principle, the draft Full Business Case attached at 
Exempt Appendix 2; and 

 
3) Subject to due consideration of the final draft and any amendments 



 

 

from the EMF Board, delegates authority to the Managing Director 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, S151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer to agree the final Full Business Case, ahead of 
submission to Government subject to the following conditions 
having been met:  

 
- Satisfaction that the final version of the Final Business Case 

does not increase the risk of financial exposure of the Council 
beyond the parameters set out in the report; and  

 
- Sufficient detail of the governance structure for the Freeport 

company and associated safeguards being agreed between the 
parties to protect the Council’s interests, prior to incorporation of 
the company, including setting the amount of any contributions 
to a contingency reserve for the Freeport or its general funding. 

 
50/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the 
items of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
 

51/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

52/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no Minority Group questions. 
 

53/22 APPENDIX - PROPOSAL TO SUPPORT SUBMISSION OF FULL 
BUSINESS CASE TO CREATE AN EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT 
 

 The contents of the restricted appendix were noted. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.20 pm 
 
 
 


